
: 

• 

• 

• 

lv' 
, ' ... 

Decision No. 90654 -----
:BEFORE TEE FUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STA~ OF', CALIFORNIA " 

In the Y~tter of the Application o! 
Tuolumne Telephone Co. 

(1) To enter into an amendment to loan 
contract with the United States o! 
America 'Wlder and pursuant to the 
Rural Electri!ication Ac~ or 1936, 
as amended, acting through the 
Administrator or the Rural Electri!i­
cation Administration; 

(2) To execute its promissory note to Application No. 58960' , 
(Filed. J'Ulle .26, 1979)', U:o.i ted States 0'£ America in the sum 

or S5~170,OOO.OO, said obligation to 
bear interest at the rate or rive (5) 
centum. per 8JlnUID.; and, to execute a 
Supplement TO SUPPLEMENTAL MORTGAGE, 
.AND SEC'ORITY AGREEMENT, secw:-ing such 
note; 

(3) To apply the proceeds d.erived from 
said notes to financing the construc­
tion and operation or ad.ditional tele­
phone lines and facilities in the 
Counties or Tuol'l.UllD.e, Tehama. and Shasta. 

OPINION 
---~- ......... 

Tuoltlllme Telephone Co., (!fuo1umne) seeks authority to' 
enter into a telephone loan contract amendment with the UD.ited, 

. ' . 
States of .America acting through the Rural Electrification 
Administration and with Rural Telephone Bank (Bank)lI to· issue 
a Mortgage Note' to the Ba:ok in a principal 'amount not exceeding 

y The &81 1elephone B8ilk is an agency of the United States 
or America and is subject to the supervision and direction or 
the Secretary of Agriculture. The bank t s general p'U:t']?Ose is 
to protide asSU%'ed and tiable sources or !'in.a:o.cing to-' , 
supplement the telephone loan program administered-by the 
Rural Electri!ication Administration. 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

A.. 58960 

$5,170,000, and to execute a supplemental mortgage and security 
agreement and suCh other supplemental mortgages as are required 
under the terms or the telephone loan contract amendment. 

Authority is sought pursua:c.t to Sections 817, 81aand 851 
of the Public Utilities Code. Notice or the riling o~'the 
application appeared on the CoXDlllission f s daily calendar of 
June 28, 1979. 

Tuolumne is a California corporation and a public utility 
ow.cing and operating a telephone system :f"Urnishing. excha:o.geand 
toll service to ~675 stations· in the counties of Tuolu:inne, 
Shasta and Tehama. Tuolumne ,in its a:onual report to the 
Commission for the calendar year 1978, reported operating 
:revenues or $1,46~,689 and net income or $245,754. The ,compa:oyt s 
balance sheet as or March ;1, 1979 at.tached.; to the application 

as Exhibit A 16 aUJnmar1zed. as. rollows: 

Assets 

Net telephone plant 
Investments 
Cu::tTent assets 
Pre~ents and deferred charges 

Total 

Amount 

$4,912.,543' 
25& 702-" . 
365-,747·· 
120:,48?' 

Liabi1i ties and Equity 

Common eq'lJi ty 
Long-term debt 
~nt and accrued liabilities 

Total 

-2-

$ 1,501~790 . 
3,976:,9,96 . 

176,689 

.. 



. 

• 

• 

• 

A. 58960 

By this application 'l'uolumneproposes. to enter 
into an amendlnent to its ong; nal loan. agreement with. the 
United States of America and to execute a mortgage note to the 
Ba:ck in the principal a:mOmlt o£ $5,170,000. ~e note would bear 
interest at the rate or 5%· per yeaJ:" and would be repayable in 
quarterly installments over a period or 35 years.S~curi ty 
tor the note would be provided by a supplement~ mortgage and 
security agreement in substantially the rorm attached as, Exhibit F 

to the application.. and other such supplemental mortgages as 
are requi~ed under the terms or the amended loan contract. 

The application indicates that the proceeds o:t the 
note would be used (1) to complete previously authorized construction 
projects; (2) exten.d service to 1,;28 new subscribers: andcol?-strilct 
147 miles or related new line; (3) upgrade existing service in 
the Oak Run and Sb.ingletow.o. exchanges to one~ and two -party service; 
(4) replace the Oak Run central office equipment;, (5) purchase 
land on which to construct buildings to house remote swi tching. 
units ror a new digital eentral offiee7 and (6) cover engineering - .. , . . 

reese Exhibit B attached to the application indicates the 
proceeds or the loan would be allocated as rollows~ 

Budget Item 

Con.st:ructiOD. 
Engineerillg. 
Operating ~:uipment 
Contingencies 

-~ 

Amount 

S 4;055,000;. 
. 8l0~OOO:' 
201'000:. ,~, , 

104 000 " . " 



• 

• 

• 

. /" -, . 

A. 58960 

Tuolumne's management by letter dated July 10, ,1979 
states that in its opinion a rate increase will not be necessary. 
They allege that increased efficiencies in handling telephone 
messages an~ additional revenues generate~ by way o£ toll 
settlements will be adequate to service the interest requirements 
and amortize the principal payments. 

The Comm:w:u.eations Division has reviewed the application ' 
and concurs with the opinion of the Revenue Requirements Division 
that the proposed :rina:c.cing is necessary to implement the 
utility's construction program. 1'he CommUllicatio:cs Divi·sion 
reserves the right, however, to reconsider the reasonableness 
of 8JJY construction expenditures in :ruture· rate proceedings .. 

Tuolu:cme's attorney by letter dated June 26., 1979 
requests that the order be made effective on the date that the 
order is issued. The request is made in order t.o comply with 

I>ecision No. 90428 dated June 16, 1979 in Case No. 10509· and 
to provide adequate service to the area involved at the earliest 
poss:l.o1e: date. 
Findings of Fact 

1.' Tuolumne Telephone Co. is a Califorxlia corporation' 
operating under the jurisdiction or this Commission. 

2. Tuolumne Telephone Co. has need for external funds ror 
the purposes set ~orth in the application. 

;. The execution or a supplemental mortgage or mortgages 
would not be adverse to the public interest .• 

4. The issuance or the proposed:' mortgage note in the 
principal amount or $5,170,000 is for a proper purpose. 

5. The money, property or labor to· be procured or paid 
:ror by the mortgage note herein authorized is reasonably required 
for the purposes specified herein, which purposes are not, in' 
whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to-'operatingexpenses' or 
to,i%l.come. 

", 



• 

• 

t. ,r , 

6. There is no known opposi tio:?- and no, reason to delay 
granting the authority requested in ~b.e application. ' 
Conclusions o~ Law 

1. A public hearing is not necessary. 
2. The application should be ~anted to the extent set 

~orth in the order which t'ollows: 
The authorization herein granted is :for the purposes 

of this proceeding o:cJ.y~ and is not to be eonstrued as indicative 
of amounts to be included in proceedings, for the determination 
o~ Just and reasonable rates. 

ORDER -----
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Tuolumne Telephone Co., on or after the' effective date " 
hereof' a:o.c. on or bef'ore December ~l, 1979, may enter into a 
Telephone Loan Contract Amendment with the United States ot 
America acting through the Rural Electri!icationAdmi:c.istration 
and with the Rural Telephone Ba:ck, which document shall,lbe· in 

" I ' 

substantially the same form set forth in Exhibit E attaChed:, 
to the application. 

2. Tuolumne Telephone Co., for the purposes specified 
in the application, may issue a, Mortga.ge Note in a princip8.J. 
a:nOtclt not exceeding $5,170,000 in suo'stantially the ~e 'form' 
set f'orth in Exhibit F attached to the, application. 

I 

3. Tuolumne Telephone Co. may execute and deliver such 
supplemental mortgages as are required by the ,terms of the 
telephone loan contract amendment. 

4. Tuol'UXlllle Telephone Co. shall file wi t.b. the Commission 
a report, or reports, as required by General Order No., 2~:S" 
which order, insofar as applicable, is hereby made a part o:f this 
order • 

-5-



'-' .... ,It . ,. ". 

• A.,58960 

• 

5. This order Shall become ettective when Tuolumne 
Telephone ~- has paid the tee prescribed by Section 1904 (b) 

or the Public Utilities Code ~ which tee is .56,170 .. 
Dated AUG ·14 1S79, at San Francisco, Calitornia. 

/7, ',. 
~. . ' 

". ,; 
'.,'" 

'Comm.1.ss1oZler R1char4D'.Gr~Velle._ be1z1g,' 
nocessarily nb::;ont..: d.1;ct' notPart1c1pata " 
1ntho C.1S;po:o1-t10n,ot:t.h1~~oce'O~1:lg~ , 

-6-


